## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on March 25, 2021 and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 21-06

AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE THAT LA TRACE ROAD IS A PARISH MAINTAINED ROAD BEING TWENTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY FEET (23,760') LONG.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, April 8, 2021, at six o'clock (6:00) p.m., at the at the Governmental Building in the Parish Council Chambers, located at 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Garry Talbert, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordin	nance which was previo	ously introduced in	written form requ	ired for adoption
at the regular meeti	ng of the Livingston Pa	arish Council on N	March 25, 2021, a	summary thereof
having been publish	ed in the Official Journ	al together with a	notice of public he	earing which was
held in accordance	with said public notice,	was brought up fo	or final passage on	April 8, 2021 on
Motion of	and duly se	econded by		-

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 21-06

AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE THAT LA TRACE ROAD IS A PARISH MAINTAINED ROAD BEING TWENTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY FEET (23,760') LONG.

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2002 at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council, Public Works Director Grant Bankston presented a booklet containing a complete listing of Parish maintained and Capital Outlay Roads throughout the Parish to each Council member; and

**WHEREAS,** on September 30, 2002, at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council, LPR NO. 02-478 was adopted, accepting the Complete Road List contained in the Livingston Parish Maintained Roads and Capital Outlay Roads booklet submitted to the Council as a complete listing of roads to be accepted into the Parish maintenance system; and

WHEREAS, Public Works Director Grant Bankston affirmed that the Complete Road List was a list of roads to be included in the overlay program and listed every public road that existed in the Parish that is Parish owned, Parish maintained and/or bladed by the Parish being both gravel and blacktopped; and

WHEREAS, said booklet is on file and maintained in the official records of the Livingston Parish Council, also being known as the "Grant Bankston List"; and

**WHEREAS,** LA Trace Road is listed on page 20 of the "Grant Bankston List" as Segment #1121, Priority Medium, Condition 0, Area 6, Location LA 16, Length 23,760 feet, Type GVL, Class Collector, Year Blt 8; and

**WHEREAS**, the Livingston Parish Council now desires to adopt an ordinance to confirm and verify that LA Trace Road is a Parish maintained road being in length of 23,760 feet.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Livingston Parish Council that:

LA TRACE ROAD is confirmed as a Parish maintained road having been accepted into the Parish of Livingston's maintenance system being in length of 23,760 feet; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that pursuant to all applicable provisions of law, the Livingston Parish Department of Public Works is directed and authorized to assess, deem, designate, and determine that LA Trace Road is maintained by the Parish of Livingston being in length of 23,760 feet; and

**REPEAL:** All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SEVERABILITY:** If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** This Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of adoption.

public meeting, was thereupon submitted	d to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARE LIVINGSTON PARISH COUNCIL ON	D ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE THE 25 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2021.
ATTEST:	Garry Talbert, Council Chair
Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk	
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	,o'clockM.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT	
VETOED BY PRESIDENT  Layton	Ricks Date
Layton FRECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT	Cicks         Date
OF REAL PROPERTY.	

The above and foregoing Ordinance having been read by title and considered in open,

	Garry Talbert, Council Chairman
ATTEST:	
Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk	
Layton Ri	cks, Parish President
	<b>\</b>
<u> </u>	
DE LEID	
RELIA	